

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

TIMOTHY CAREY, MARTHA CHAMBERS,
SCOTT LUBER, MICHAEL REECE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
MEAGAN WOLFE, in her official capacity as Administrator of WEC

Defendants.

No. 3:22-cv-00402

Judge Peterson

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND EMERGENCY DECLARATORY RELIEF**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Defendant’s “Litigation Position” Does Not Eliminate Adversity, and Plaintiffs Thus Have Standing To Sue..... 4

II. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Caused By Defendants And Are Redressable By The Relief They Request. 12

III. Wisconsin Law Is Insufficient to Guarantee Plaintiffs’ Federal Rights. 16

IV. The Declaration That Defendants Request Does Not Sufficiently Guarantee Plaintiffs’ Vote Will Count..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	5
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Hays v. City of Urbana</i> , 104 F.3d 102 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Huppeler v. Oscar Mayer Foods Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Millis</i> , No. 21-cv-805-jdp (W.D. Wis.)	12
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	18
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assoc. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) (per curiam)	22
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	22
<i>NRDC v. Dep’t of State</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009)	14
<i>Parents Involved in Comm. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	22

Poe v. Snyder,
834 F. Supp. 2d 721 (W.D. Mich. 2011) 4

Richardson v. Chi. Transit Auth.,
926 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2019) 4

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam) 13

Steimel v. Wernert,
823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016) 20

Stewart v. Taylor,
104 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 1997) 22

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 12

Teesdale v. City of Chi.,
690 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2012) 4

Wis. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,
465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006) 18, 19

State Cases

Koschkee v. Evers,
913 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 2018) 11

Teigen v. WEC,
976 N.W.2d 519 (Wis. 2022) 8

Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
No. 2022AP91 (Wis. Feb. 17, 2022) 7

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 17

42 U.S.C. § 12132 17

52 U.S.C. § 10508 17, 21

State Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.05 6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16

Wis. Stat. § 6.869 12, 14, 16
 Wis. Stat. § 7.15(14)..... 17, 18, 19, 20
 Wis. Stat. § 7.54 23

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 6

Other Authorities

Administrator: Voters Must Mail Their Own Absentee Ballots, U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (July 14, 2022), <https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/wisconsin/articles/2022-07-14/administrator-voters-must-mail-their-own-absentee-ballots>; 1

Administrator: Voters Must Mail Their Own Absentee Ballots, TMJ4/WTMJ-TV MILWAUKEE <https://www.tmj4.com/news/political/elections-local/administrator-voters-must-mail-their-own-absentee-ballots>..... 1

Administrator: Wisconsin Voters Must Mail Their Own Absentee Ballots, CBS NEWS, (July 14, 2022), <https://www.cbsnews.com/minnesota/news/administrator-wisconsin-voters-must-mail-their-own-absentee-ballots> 1

Mitchell Schmidt, *WEC Administrator Says Voters Should Mail Their Own Absentee Ballots Following Wisconsin Supreme Court Ruling*, WIS. STATE J. (July 15, 2022) 9

Todd Richmond, *Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator: Voters Must Mail Their Own Absentee Ballots*, PBS WIS. (July 14, 2022), <https://pbswisconsin.org/news-item/wisconsin-elections-commission-administrator-voters-must-mail-their-own-absentee-ballots>;..... 1, 9

WEC Special Meeting (Aug. 3, 2022), <https://invintus-client-media.s3.amazonaws.com/2789595964/4726e2e383522571f2dbff2812caf7e03c59cb0a.mp4>*passim*

WIS. ELECTIONS COMM'N, *Clarification on Absentee Ballot Return Comments* (July 25, 2022), <https://elections.wi.gov/news/clarification-absentee-ballot-return-comments>..... 9
